
Page 1 of 2  

 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO.    
 

 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 2 IN THE 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF $7,500.00 FOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING 

DESIGN SERVICES FOR SPENCER’S BOAT YARD SEAWALL 

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-

834(4) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; DIRECTING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO WORK WITH STAFF TO READVERTISE THE PROJECT 

FOR PUBLIC BID; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, In Resolution 23-079, the City Commission authorized 

Task Order #0223-01 to Artibus Design, LLC to provide structural 

engineering design services for the seawall repair at the City’s 

property located at 701 Palm Avenue, in an amount not to exceed 

$152,580.00; and  

 
 
WHEREAS, City staff recommends rebidding the project with plan 

modifications to remove any reference to the forklift pad as it 

came in over budget in the original bid to the plans to reduce 

project cost to stay within budget allocations, and to rebid the 

project at the earliest date to provide needed repairs to the 

failing seawall. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section 1: Approving Change Order 2 In the Total Amount Of 



Page 2 of 2  

$7,500.00 For Structural Engineering Design Services For changes 

to the plans for rebidding. 

 

Section 2: The Funds for Change Order 2 will be funded 

through Infrastructure Surtax Non-Departmental Infrastructure 

Account Number 101-1900-519-6300, Project Number IS19002301. 

 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute 

documents related to Change Order 2 upon the advice and consent of 

the City Attorney. 

  

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately 

upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature 

of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this  ______   day of _ ______ , 2024. 

 
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on           day of           , 2024. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2024. 

  Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Lissette Carey ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 



Page 3 of 2  

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 

      _______________________________ 

      TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 

KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 

 


